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FELONY COMPLAINT 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  

  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Plaintiff,  
v. 
 
01 NATHANIEL DWAYNE HALE (08/19/1969),  
aka "NATE DOGG" 

Defendant(s).  
 

CASE NO. TA098292  
 
 
 
FELONY COMPLAINT 

 
The undersigned is informed and believes that:  
 
COUNT 1 
 
On or about June 20, 2008, in the County of Los Angeles, the 
crime of CRIMINAL THREATS, in violation of PENAL CODE 
SECTION 422, a Felony, was committed by NATHANIEL 
DWAYNE HALE, who did willfully and unlawfully threaten to 
commit a crime which would result in death and great bodily 
injury to LATOYA C., with the specific intent that the statement 
be taken as a threat. It is further alleged that the threatened crime, 
on its face and under the circumstances in which it was made, was 
so unequivocal, unconditional, immediate and specific as to 
convey to LATOYA C. a gravity of purpose and an immediate 
prospect of execution. It is further alleged that the said LATOYA 



C. was reasonably in sustained fear of his/her safety and the safety 
of his/her immediate family.  
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the 
meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)." 
 
* * * * * 
 
COUNT 2 
 
On or about June 21, 2008, in the County of Los Angeles, the 
crime of CRIMINAL THREATS, in violation of PENAL CODE 
SECTION 422, a Felony, was committed by NATHANIEL 
DWAYNE HALE, who did willfully and unlawfully threaten to 
commit a crime which would result in death and great bodily 
injury to LATOYA C., with the specific intent that the statement 
be taken as a threat. It is further alleged that the threatened crime, 
on its face and under the circumstances in which it was made, was 
so unequivocal, unconditional, immediate and specific as to 
convey to LATOYA C. a gravity of purpose and an immediate 
prospect of execution. It is further alleged that the said LATOYA 
C. was reasonably in sustained fear of his/her safety and the safety 
of his/her immediate family.  
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the 
meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)." 
 
* * * * * 
 
COUNT 3 
 
On or about June 23, 2008, in the County of Los Angeles, the 
crime of STALKING, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 
646.9(a), a Felony, was committed by NATHANIEL DWAYNE 
HALE, who did willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly follow, and 
did willfully and maliciously harass LATOYA C., and made a 



credible threat with the intent that she be placed in reasonable fear 
for her safety and the safety of her immediate family. 
 
* * * * * 
 
COUNT 4 
 
On or about June 23, 2008, in the County of Los Angeles, the 
crime of DRIVING WHEN PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED FOR 
PRIOR DUI CONVICTION, in violation of VEHICLE CODE 
SECTION 14601.2(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by 
NATHANIEL DWAYNE HALE, who did unlawfully drive a 
motor vehicle upon a highway at a time when his/her driving 
privilege was suspended and revoked for driving under the 
influence of an alcoholic beverage and a drug, and their combined 
influence, and when he/she had knowledge of said suspension and 
revocation. 
It is further alleged that the defendant suffered the following prior 
convictions:  
 
Off Date Conv Date Code/Section Court Docket # 
02/05/2003 VC14601.1 L.A. SUPERIOR 202043 
03/15/2008 VC14601.5 ORANGE SUPERIOR 704972 
 
 
* * * * * 
 
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant 

to provide DNA samples and print impressions pursuant to 

Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide 

the samples and impressions is a crime.  
 

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to 

present evidence and seek jury findings regarding all 

applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal 



Code section 1170(b) and Cunningham v. California 2007 U.S. 

LEXIS 1324. 
 
I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE 
FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS 
COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER TA098292, CONSISTS OF 4 
COUNT(S). 
 
 
Executed at COMPTON, County of Los Angeles, on July 7, 2008. 
 
_____________________________________ 
DET. NORRIS 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 
 
 
Steve Cooley, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 
BY:  
MARTHA A CARRILLO, DEPUTY 

 

 

 

AGENCY: 
 

CHP - SOUTH L.A. STATION 

 

I/O: 
 

DET. GARCIA 

 

ID NO.: 
 

14852 

 



PHONE: 
 

(310) 516-3355 

 

DR NO.: 
 

F2008246730 

 

OPERATOR: 
 

JR 

 

PRELIM. TIME EST.:  
 

1 HOUR(S) 
 

 

 

 

 
BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY 
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB NO. RECOM'D R'TN DATE  
HALE, NATHANIEL DWAYNE  
 

009680280 

 

8/19/1969 

 

1520772 

 

$250,000 

 

07/16/2008 

 

 



 

 

 

 
Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby 
informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the 
People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.  
FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER 

-- P.C. SECTION 872 

 
It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following 
offense(s) has/have been committed and that there is sufficient 
cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to 
wit: 
 

(Strike out or add as applicable) 
 

 

NATHANIEL DWAYNE HALE  
Count No. 
 

Charge 

 

Charge Range 

 

Special Allegation 

 

Alleg. Effect 
 

1 

 

PC 422 

 

16-2-3  
 



 

 

 

 

2 

 

PC 422 

 

16-2-3  
 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

PC 646.9(a) 
 

16-2-3  
 

 

 

 

 

4 

 

VC 14601.2(a) 
 

1 Yr.  
 

 

 

 

 



I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be 
admitted to bail in the sum of: 
NATHANIEL DWAYNE HALE 
______________________________ Dollars  
 

 

 
and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles 
County until such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior 
Court will be:  
 
NATHANIEL DWAYNE HALE ______________________ in 
Dept _______  
at: A.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 
Committing Magistrate 

 

 


